

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	C.A. NO: 1:21-CV-11269-FDS
)	
SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC.;)	
BARRETT FIREARMS MANUFACTURING,)	
INC.; BERETTA U.S.A. CORP.; BERETTA)	
HOLDING S.P.A.; CENTURY)	
INTERNATIONAL ARMS, INC.; COLT'S)	
MANUFACTURING COMPANY LLC;)	
GLOCK, INC.; GLOCK GES.M.B.H.;)	
STURM, RUGER & CO., INC.;)	
WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, INC.)	
D/B/A INTERSTATE ARMS,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF TRANSNATIONAL LITIGATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE***

Scott Harshbarger, Esquire
Senior Counsel
Casner & Edwards, LLP
303 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02210
BBO#: 224000

Edward J. Colbert, III, Esquire
Casner & Edwards, LLP
303 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02210
BBO#: 566187

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 31, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. PLCAA does not apply to claims based on foreign law2

II. International law and international comity do not bar Mexico from applying its law to companies in the United States8

CONCLUSION.....13

APPENDIX.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank of Augusta v. Earle,
38 U.S. 519 (1839)..... 12

BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559 (1996).....10

Brogie v. Vogel,
205 N.E.2d 234 (Mass. 1965).....12

Cohen v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
450 N.E.2d 581 (Mass. 1983)..... 12

EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co. (Aramco),
499 U. S. 244 (1991).....6, 7

F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. V. Empagran S.A.,
542 U. S. 155 (2004).....11

Foisie v. Worcester Polytechnic Inst.,
967 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2020).....12

Foley Bros. v. Filardo,
336 U.S. 281 (1949).....7

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California,
509 U.S. 764 (1993).....10

Hilton v. Guyot,
159 U.S. 113 (1895).....11

In Re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
8 F.4th 136 (2nd Cir. 2021).....11

Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.,
67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999).....11

Jackson v. Anthony,
185 N.E. 389 (Mass. 1933).....13

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum
569 U.S. 108 (2013).....3

Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Electric Mfg. Co.,
313 U.S. 487 (1941).....12

Loucks v. Standard Oil Co. of New York,
120 N.E. 198 (N.Y. 1918).....12

Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.,
561 U. S. 247 (2010).....3-4, 6-7

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....4

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community,
579 U.S. 325 (2016).....1-4, 7-8

Royal Bus. Group, Inc. v. Realist, Inc.,
751 F. Supp. 311 (D. Mass. 1990).....12

Small v. United States,
544 U.S. 385 (2005).....7

Smith v. United States,
507 UJ. S. 197 (1993).....7

Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.,
344 U. S. 280 (1952).....10

Telnikoff v. Matusевич,
702 A.2nd 230 (Md. 1997).....11

Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG,
379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)11

United States v. Smith,
680 F.2d 255 (1st Cir. 1982).....9

WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.,
138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018).....4

Statutes

Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act,
15 U.S.C. §§ 7901-7903. 1-2, 4-8

16 U.S.C. § 3372(a)5

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)7

19 U.S.C. § 1527(a)5

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 235, § 23A11

Other Authorities

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws* (2d ed. 1841).....10

Restatement (Fourth) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States
(Am. L. Inst. 2018) 2, 9-10

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (Am. L. Inst. 1971).....12

William S. Dodge, *International Comity in American Law*,
115 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (2015) 9-10

William S. Dodge, *The New Presumption Against Extraterritoriality*,
133 Harv. L. Rev. 1582 (2020)..... 2-3
